o  Short-term Insurance – provides short-term insurance solutions to the retail and commercial market segments. A direct-to-client
short-term solution, Absa direct, is also available to the retail market.

›› RBB Other – includes distribution channel costs not recovered from business area as well as the insurance’s shareholder investment
portfolios, holding companies and related consolidation entries and allocated shareholder overhead expenses.

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results

42   Absa Group Limited Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2019

for the reporting period ended 31 December

14. Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.2 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios (continued)
The aforementioned segment and business portfolio changes have resulted in the restatement of financial results for the respective segments, but
have not impacted the overall position or net earnings of the Group.

31 December 2018

Changes to reportable segments

Previously
 published

Rm
14.4.1

Rm
14.4.2

Rm
14.4.3

Rm
Restated

Rm

Total headline earnings by segment
RBB South Africa 8 880 817 25 — 9 722
CIB South Africa 3 367 — 43 12 3 422
ARO 3 218 — (66) (12) 3 140
WIMI 1 268 (1 268) — — —
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa (605) 451 (2) — (156)
Barclays PLC separation effects (1 986) — — — (1 986)

14 142 — — — 14 142

Total income by segment
RBB South Africa 43 591 4 341 (747) 15 47 200
CIB South Africa 11 595 — (108) — 11 487
ARO 16 323 — (1) (15) 16 307
WIMI 5 831 (5 831) — — —
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa (1 680) 1 490 856 — 666
Barclays PLC separation effects 855 — — — 855

76 515 — — — 76 515

Total assets by segment
RBB South Africa 803 985 48 993 (987) — 851 991
CIB South Africa 531 839 — (345) 1 045 532 539
ARO 192 960 — 2 (1 045) 191 917
WIMI 50 448 (50 448) — — —
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa (293 680) 1 455 1 330 — (290 895)
Barclays PLC separation effects 3 192 — — — 3 192

1 288 744 — — — 1 288 744

Total liabilities by segment
RBB South Africa 795 672 44 500 (1 090) — 839 082
CIB South Africa 524 761 — (388) 1 033 525 406
ARO 170 071 — 68 (1 033) 169 106
WIMI 44 947 (44 947) — — —
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa (362 752) 447 1 410 — (360 895)
Barclays PLC separation effects (5 561) — — — (5 561)

1 167 138 — — — 1 167 138

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results

Absa Group Limited Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2019   43

for the reporting period ended 31 December

14. Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.3 Changes to loans and advances
The presentation of loans and advances note has been updated to reflect the charge in business focus from being product oriented to be more
customer focused, which has resulted in comparatives being restated.

The following tables set out the impact of the above changes on the loans and advances note for the period ended 31 December 2018:

Previously published New operating model

Loans and advances to customers

Gross
carrying
amount

ECL
allowance

Net carrying
amount

Home
Loans

Vehicle
 Asset

Finance Card
Personal

 Loans
Transactions
 and Deposits

Everyday
Banking

Relationship
Banking

RBB
 Other

Restated RBB
 South Africa
 net carrying

amount
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

RBB South Africa 488 413 22 493 465 921 227 086 76 772 36 219 18 321 3 239 57 779 110 017 1 471 655

Retail Banking South Africa 416 014 19 209 396 805

Credit cards 41 226 6 443 34 783 — — 34 075 — — 34 075 708 — 34 783
Instalment credit agreements 85 651 3 373 82 278 — 52 010 — — — — 30 268 — 82 278
Loans to associates and joint ventures 25 490 1 25 489 — 22 329 — — — — 3 160 — 25 489
Mortgages 229 557 5 297 224 260 224 260 — — — — — — — 224 260
Other loans and advances 3 526 61 3 465 — 2 433 — — — — 1 031 1 3 465
Overdrafts 6 668 631 6 037 2 826 — — — 3 211 3 211 — — 6 037
Personal and term loans 23 896 3 403 20 493 — — 2 144 18 321 28 20 493 — — 20 493

Business Banking South Africa 72 400 3 284 69 116 — — — — — — 69 116 — 69 116

WIMI 5 984 250 5 734 — — — — — — 5 734 — 5 734

A net carrying amount of R1 031m relating to the Absa Namibia representative office has been moved from ARO to CIB South Africa to support its
regional expansion strategy.

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results

44   Absa Group Limited Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2019

14. Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.3 Changes to loans and advances
The presentation of loans and advances note has been updated to reflect the charge in business focus from being product oriented to be more
customer focused, which has resulted in comparatives being restated.

The following tables set out the impact of the above changes on the loans and advances note for the period ended 31 December 2018:

Previously published New operating model

Loans and advances to customers

Gross
carrying
amount

ECL
allowance

Net carrying
amount

Home
Loans

Vehicle
 Asset

Finance Card
Personal

 Loans
Transactions
 and Deposits

Everyday
Banking

Relationship
Banking

RBB
 Other

Restated RBB
 South Africa
 net carrying

amount
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

RBB South Africa 488 413 22 493 465 921 227 086 76 772 36 219 18 321 3 239 57 779 110 017 1 471 655

Retail Banking South Africa 416 014 19 209 396 805

Credit cards 41 226 6 443 34 783 — — 34 075 — — 34 075 708 — 34 783
Instalment credit agreements 85 651 3 373 82 278 — 52 010 — — — — 30 268 — 82 278
Loans to associates and joint ventures 25 490 1 25 489 — 22 329 — — — — 3 160 — 25 489
Mortgages 229 557 5 297 224 260 224 260 — — — — — — — 224 260
Other loans and advances 3 526 61 3 465 — 2 433 — — — — 1 031 1 3 465
Overdrafts 6 668 631 6 037 2 826 — — — 3 211 3 211 — — 6 037
Personal and term loans 23 896 3 403 20 493 — — 2 144 18 321 28 20 493 — — 20 493

Business Banking South Africa 72 400 3 284 69 116 — — — — — — 69 116 — 69 116

WIMI 5 984 250 5 734 — — — — — — 5 734 — 5 734

A net carrying amount of R1 031m relating to the Absa Namibia representative office has been moved from ARO to CIB South Africa to support its
regional expansion strategy.

Absa Group Limited Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2019   45

for the reporting period ended 31 December

Normalised financial results (normalised results) as a consequence of
Barclays PLC separation
On 1 March 2016, Barclays PLC announced its intention to sell down its 62.3% interest in the Group. A comprehensive separation programme was
initiated by Barclays PLC and the Group to determine possible interactions between the companies to ensure that the Group can operate as an